5l +1.(029¢)4R1950,34 1954, Y1952 S5 . (020¢) U053

Wy g wid dlo su-l [Hles

ALSS dsAUR MalQ s1
Frte sAN, "dlos Al Aert”, WALl e, Ha-AR .
CIN : U40102GJ2003SGC042908

e-mail: forumbhavnagar.pgvcl@gebmail.com

S
o

: 5
:mo«f:m*uk‘»,

suis: dlBs/Amusr0/9¢-9¢/ (77| lu P 0 SEP 29

ula,

H. Ast Bos3103,,

el ol 2009, %281,
32-¥, Wotdlol Gl
aaael 8l

%. YRenoldlR.- 393 03V,

54 ol. 20 /3¢ -9€.

dl: ¢39%% ¥Ou¥oO.

Rva - AASRAHS] sals0toll dsladoll QA ool
Aeel UL YA dl: 2¢.03.9c¢.

FORMW & (BWHHR
EIEIE

28, GuLsd [Qvusl Ageldl 20Ul edll Ales sRae Malg SIU, HIAHILR UHE 53
gildril el 2yl S1an Ane dl. R.0€.A¢. i % AHAAM] 21dd. FL Aeolul Alss sRule

(RalR@L s34 el L 2l 21dd Y5igl 2 08 0 D

248l 19 213, ,ﬁ)
(A=A )

Sl
Ales sRue Rakw iy
IAldllata., sida 5331 ona-ar.

(Bisi:— GuR Yool S ¢

yla:

ol sidwias Sz,

By oard oy sul Riles,
[Aewally 3430, YIwg-olr.

156 qL-L—
) sl whas Swaz, uBm AR U {log Sul [&12s, ada sA, YI-g-talR.

R) 2l Alael Sy, By ord ol Sy (@xl2s, AaL [Aciollu sAR, YR vg o1 —2.
AL L dat 3R stdard)l w1




(s slRuie [RaiRe g4, 4224 y%Ad o $u- [RIN23,01191012 uua)

Alss s(RULE [RalQ $134,
WL dl.s. [@dl2s, dla 2B,
"cfleg Aal A", AlQS] e,

SICENER
= 8% der —10/9¢-1¢ =
gl = W ASL Bos1s
o [a3eq ®
ulqaiel i— Y dld dloy su-l [Hl2s

@ guld+l dlvii— 1R /0¢/201¢ @

SlgR A = WL ABYSL BesLB aAdl — AL ydu Rls woldRls —yA

ulqael — gl A A dauella, stlwes Sy, Reuslu sA30, yvgolz.

H.ASL o512 Y. dsaa A, #L.yee-o Al AaAHE] sAsairl dstadeil Bl

atlotdedl 2%2ld svl128ll, Ales sRAUE FMale S, eua-oR Hadi, $123 A sRule 28le 2l suis :

10/9¢-9€ ol ~Alell A+l dlou [fris@ Hi2 vilas S, adu A7), ellate A wat 46038/ $123/ 09/9¢-
€ [AUCE dl.R¢.03.9¢ Ul arglsll-l el dsm Hlsell 20,
W 9dl, s8R Alelslld du-ll sRute cuimi Avlld [ ulls 2%2id 5341 dl. 92.0¢.9¢ i %

GuRad 2dal yada. FHl Al 5l A, Asl Bo5213 adl 2l e yaiu ®s wodfls - YA SlYR W

dal ulaael gl 2. 2. dauslan, siduas Sz, Rewolly 5331, Y501 GuRAd 4.

@ alelsll-l 2920d:— #1344 s34 dbid 2129 3o AL D 3 ...

AR Sl ALsAR-92801/200¢0fc-tl AHols wsieAl dlog srisa M wB-aq o) ALY -
10 4 21 Asadl -l 284 3 4231¢.08 GuRAE 2udd O FHL dls 314 Sl dlz AU siease
s 0.0 8ldl dlz B, Fril U AL dstad-l s e Sl datad <l sazl siealu
2dd 9.

R ol Isedlalal uet atell A A URL HRUA %ALA 52l AxA A 2099 &l 25U WS
scllol UEQ Beell R aofl U MRWE s2clle] ¥RUAA B, A 200X A 1B Ay - 2094 ol 2ucll 281
eRellell ol wAA B, A 200 et 241 254 eReltell ALY 26 52 Roidl,




& ulaatelsii-l o2t — du-fl 920d 89 3,

.1 UeR Alss dlwHldig we-2011 | udarrl #lldlal Nadul-3 usizded, % aud Alssdl dls 20.0
gLl Asi-else dxiss 0.0 dldl die sdl.

2.2 Mlodlailaid AL -dl 2208 208 dl 15.0¢.2091 l vud Hipida e UL -y e A ywa 3
izl % ay ¢lu d Yool o elldlol sia-l sidaidd adl ed.
1.Eighty —five percentage of the contract demand.
2.Actual maximum demand registred during the month
3.15.KW.

Bud Al 1€.0¢.20494 ol Adl Aal2A4d 235 2Uadl ALes Aol sAsan-l dlg d-iitlolls
HLILRLAL LS HIEL Wfswgageg

R.3 Aerdl 23 0 YIoAlAY 4R1dL 1€.0¢.2099+ Yol iolR-te€e ] 634
HBOUHL Hotlold oleloll WRIEL S AL UA@,F vidold ALesAL aitedid €l S48l HiGULsdoleld

2 48 % Jaiwg del uRald @ls 4i daies Miail 3 aeldl sael adl $ld dl Q #i90 4iRL 4leel
WISl stddlgl slasai-l adl edl.

AL AL ells qrIRL Fof -13 Ul 10,40 -l sl »1d4,3 wol dell @l$ 39.40 sML. 2dd .
e [Bruml ae-14 ol ol 4d-19 efluir 29.0 Slell dle Al ¢¥ % W 2RIl 19.¢y ddl dle
w1l oflellor ag ASd ed,F wRds ol 19.0 Sldl diz Wbl Adi 0.¢Y £l dle idsidd < oflelal
sRAfAY 8,

AL B&{mmvg 1R ¥l 4l mrg 19 w{lqm 3.4 Sledl dle Al ¢u % WHIBL dRId] :€.9¢ fldl di2
wHd oflello ad A8q ed, 3 2adys €l 19.0 Sel dlz wHdl udi ¢.9¢ Lel diz Adsad  olldlo
KA ALY O,

ug, Gulsd sleauminal 23 18R 2ed 3 wB-2044 Ul WlAane ofldlol agoAdal % ade el ¥
ottete 2R2 el 203 il 2id oflelo 243 aanst ooy’ astad +{l 254 3 W31¢.08]
sl HAARL-9 ¢ AAAUL GuRAM 20dd B % areld A wioL ©.

R.¥ AL Smrelor | AAdl-3 AL els AL dglad o ol W2-14 ol %10 Yll-{piucarizida Joj-19
ofles § WA-29 Ui Algll <l s A dls 39.0 fleldle Al A AnSHesdd 21 gl
Jo-19 ofles §+ -9 o) APl Fadild ugl wrlls dlo ola a2 235 ds034.0 44l
dale  ofldlol s dlw ofle 2uuami 20da B, dlgl @i Ae dlo olld Faldud elRul sl >0l
2 cl W2 alglal iR Yl 89 it elde el S algl Hl dsiz el 9,412 $0{-19 ofles e
wA-19 Ui Al dlg 39.0 Adl dle AR AL 2dd D 2 & WSl Fasld ol 536 8

dell 3 scg 10 ofles 6 id-a0 <l atel {l @ B 3 A+ oflellol 31.0 Al dle W wu D % Hi |-
19,44-19 AUy »-1¢ o dlo olle <l s e B,

U dlgl AlesA ofled AN Reor aai) 1Y~ ¢ HIAYALARAUIPIRSY dRHL vild GriRaMiz1de

0,244, % ayéla-itei eyl dlos ofle disulaamiude © MRdAUeAY LU dHil 3812
Algs A sq 19 o{les §1 WIA-99 L oila ol w0,




.S

72601/20190/8 LTMD

CHAMUNDA

INDUSTRIES

Billed | Actual

MONTHS LOAD CD | 85% 85% DIFF DIFF FIX DIFF ED TOTAL
SEP,11 21 20| 17 | 17.85 0.85 55.25 5:52 60.77
0CT,11 21 20| 17 | 17.85 0.85 55.25 5.52 60.77
NOV,11 21 20| 17 | 17.85 0.85 55:25 5.52 60.77
JAN,12 31.5 20| 21 | 26.78 5.78 375.38 37.54 412.91
FEB,12 31.5 20| 17 | 26.78 9.78 635.38 63.54 698.91
MAR,12 315 20| 22 | 26.78 4.78 310.38 ;31.04 341.41
APR,12 31.5 20| 20 | 26.78 6.78 440.38 | 44.04 484.41
MAY,12 31.5 20| 21 | 26.78 5.78 375.38 37.54 412.91
JUN,12 31.5 20| 21 | 26.78 5.78 375.38 37.54 41291




. o v -

o - .

& Flauq diR@ i— Al wA Rl 220 Guel A Yoot dirael si &

8.4

2R

3.3

3.¥

3.6

3.7

aiel g Ass . 72601/20190/8 ol viadlzingl ileiolls dlog isie uid 8

Al flor oistadl sud etz 1. 19 1 Aadaiugl 20s suadt usdi 27 HP (21 ) sdl.

alglal Nedldl-3 230s+l Rsey 1s13d €18 d AHA d-l w182 $3d 5A0Nd o HidL 20 $l.al. sdl, 20l
gl log sisiare ollelor Aadll-3 25 yaet s10d 1ol 20 Sl.dl. wHsl ag, sd.

w2, 19 dl AS2L el Adl 2305 sivid udl agldi dlos sisua oflelor w2, 4q ol RadAngl 230s oo

ag ASq ed, uig uael sl eja ol Al o s ollor 27 $i.w. ( 21 kW ) and from

Jan-12 consumer, plaintiff, had extended his contract load from 21 KW to 31.5 KW .
s 1L 31.5 A eed 20 KW s212ad Hiat wwdl billing ag ed.

waaEldl vigle [@onan ofldloi adl e squl 2iadl wRaglsl adld we.aq el Ael.-17 Yyl

AHUDULOUL €341 L5 A% A $A.532lAi dsladd 31. 52,318.06 o gz%@ﬂ ofle algld 2uld 8.

From the month Feb 17, Respondent leagerised correct load 31.5 KW of Plaintiff's
connection and since Feb 17, Palaintiff is being billed for contraced load 31.5 KW
under LTMD tariff. Since Feb 17, Plaintiff has been paying the energy bill under LTMD
for 21.5 KW being issued by Respondent.

As per revision of Tariff structure tariff published by GERC effective from 01.09.11
revised nomenclature was given to LFD-II, LTP-1, LTP-llll and LTP-Il as LTMD. LTMD /
NRGP tariff was introduced from 01.9.11.

3.8 As per revision of tariff structure, under the title " Billing Of Consumers" Sr.no.7 since

with the revised provisions of tariff the stipulation of motive power load and non motive
power load has been removed the premises where two or more connections are
provided for measurement of consumption of motive power load and non motive power
load such connections are to be amalgamted into a single connection and total contract
demand of all amalgamting connections shall be the contracted demand of the
resultant amalgamated connections up to maximum load limit of 100 KW., after
amalgamating different connections the resultant amalgamated connections is to be
billed under appropriate tariff category i.e. NON-RGP categbry for contracted load up
to 40 KW and LTMD catagory for contracted load above 40 KW.

As per 3.7 and 3.8 above, in the present case Respondent revised Plaintiff's bill under
LTMD tariff category with effect from 1.9.11 and issued supplimentary bill for the
amount of Rs. 52,318=06 to the Palintiff as per mothwise break-up given at 2.6 above.

3.9 Plaintiff's power connection before introducing the LTP-3 tariff was of Contract Load 27

HP under prevalent tariff category.




r

S | |9

@ glaud di@ - Al 1A R 291 Guell {13 Yool drzel Alsd D).

3.1

3.3

3.3

3.%

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

el g Ales -l 72601/20190/8 ol AadlaAngl »lelolls flos sisiel ©d &

el dflor sl s10d dloeilz 412,94 4 AadlA4g] 2308 viiadl udai 27 HP (21 ) edl

AelH Ad-3 20s+ Qsey elsidet S d ¥ Al %32 s3a 5130 o 1oL 20 £l.ql. sdl, 20l
el dlog Aisiang ollellor Aad -3 225 Yoo 5 wial 20 4.l wdl ag ed.

W91 Hi T2 sl Al 2305 v adl Al o Asiag dlellol w2 a4 ol NadAugl 23s Yoo

ag A ed, 4ig wRaEl s oqa ol adl dlos Asiaig ollellor 27 d.wn. (21 kW ) and from

Jan-12 consumer, plaintiff, had extended his contract load from 21 KW to 31.5 KW .
5130d 4ioL 31.5 A e1gd 20 KW s212ed 1ol wwd billing agd ed.

wlaaueldi »iisle @opor ofldloi adl ejd i siadt yRWLN WA wd.99 o] %lel.-17 wel

AHAAU €341 §l5 A% 2R SA. syl dsladd 3. 52,318.06 o gz;eﬂ ofle aleld x0qa 9.

From the month Feb 17, Respondent leagerised correct load 31.5 KW of Plaintiff's
connection and since Feb 17, Palaintiff is being billed for contraced load 31.5 KW
under LTMD tariff. Since Feb 17, Plaintiff has been paying the energy bill under LTMD
for 21.5 KW being issued by Respondent.

As per revision of Tariff structure tariff published by GERC effective from 01.09.11
revised nomenclature was given to LFD-II, LTP-1, LTP-IIll and LTP-Il as LTMD. LTMD /
NRGP tariff was introduced from 01.9.11.

As per revision of tariff structure, under the title " Billing Of Consumers" Sr.no.7 since
with the revised provisions of tariff the stipulation of motive power load and non motive
power load has been removed the premises where two or more connections are
provided for measurement of consumption of motive power load and non motive power
load such connections are to be amalgamted into a single connection and total contract
demand of all amalgamting connections shall be the contracted demand of the
resultant amalgamated connections up to maximum load limit of 100 KW., after
amalgamating different connections the resultant amalgamated connections is to be
billed under appropriate tariff category i.e. NON-RGP categé‘ry for contracted load up
to 40 KW and LTMD catagory for contracted load above 40 KW.

As per 3.7 and 3.8 above, in the present case Respondent revised Plaintiff's bill under
LTMD tariff category with effect from 1.9.11 and issued supplimentary bill for the
amount of Rs. 7218.20 to the Palintiff as per mothwise break-up given at 2.6 above.

Plaintiff's power connection before introducing the LTP-3 tariff was of Contract Load 27
HP under prevalent tariff category.




--G—

4.0 LTP-3 tariff was introduced on the contract demand base wherein plaintiff had declared

4.1

4.2
4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

20 KW contract demand under LTP-3, however contract load of the connection was 27
HP when palintiff opted LTP-3 tariff.

There was a provision to change the contract demand of LTP-3 connection but within
the limit of consumer's contract load.

Also there was provision to switchover from LTP-1 to LTP-3 tariff and vice versa.

At the time of new tariff published w.e.f 1.9.11 by GERC, Plaintiff's contracted load 27
HP was required to convert into contract demand 21 KW under LTMD being demand
base tariff. Instead, by mistake of Respondent's staff, Plaintiff's connection was being
billed for 20 KW contract load. Plaintiff's contracted demand 20 KW of LTP-3 can not
be considered as contracted demand under LTMD tariff category. If Plaintiff's cotract
demand 20 KW of LTP-3 tarrif is considered for LTMD tarrif category, it would be
indiscriminaton to other consumers who had not opted LTI5-3 tarrif or switched over
from LTP-3 tarrif for time period as per their load requirement.
The respondent has rightly issued the supplimentary bill under LTMD tarif for 21.5 KW
from Sept 11 to Nov 11 and then for Jan12 to Jan17 ( as plaintiff has extended his
contract demand 21 KW to 31.5 KW )as per tariff published by GERC dtd. 6.9.11
Plaintiff has represented the iimitation on recovery of old bills beyond 2 years in their
vernacular language and that Respondent can not recover dues after two years,
against which Respondent has produced Chapter 17, section 17 of for 'Fraud and
Mistake' of 89th Report of Law Commision on Limitation Act 1963.
Recovery of the supplimentary bill issued by respondent is required to read in the
context of section 56(2) of Elec. Act.2003. " Not withstanding anything contained in any
other law for the time being in force, no sum due from any consumer, under this section
shall be recoverable after the period of 2 years from the date when such sum become
first due unless such sum has been shown contineulsly as recievable as amount of

charges for electricity supplied and the license shall not cut off the supply of electricity”.

Section 56(2) of Electricity Act 2003 do not empower respondent to recover any amount

if the period of 2 years has left, no electricity supply be cut off for non payment of those

dues.”

Two years are quite and adequete period available to the distribution liecense to raise
the bill towards the arrears if remained unclaimed for any reason, which in this case
was due to manual error, in such situation it would be unreasonable to interpret the
provisions of section 56(2) in a manner to give a blank authorisaiton to the respondent

without any time limit to claim the whole amount bill keeping with the provisions of



_—_—:

--9--

permissible under law. This gives sufficient latitude to safeguard the interest of
distribution liecense.

4.7 In present case, as per 3.6 above, Plaintiff is getting regular monthly enrgy bill for 31.5
KW under LTMD tarrif from Feb 17 and same are being paid by Plaintiff.

4.8 Plaintif has represented in his varnecular language and mentioned other orders issued

by Forum whrein Forum has orderd for two years recovery in similar nature cases.

4.9 From the above observation at 4.6 and 4.7 Respondent is entitled to recover the bill
amount for the period of two years preceding Feb 17. In the instant case Respondent

can recover the amount of bill for the period of Jan 15 to Jan 17,

‘ORDER:
On the base of written,oral representations and documents from both party and

Forum's observations and findings

"It is ordered as per conclusion 4.9, Respondent is directed to scrap the
supplementary bill issued to Plaintiff and reissue bill for the period Feb 15 to Feb
17 and credit the amount, if any, paid by plaintiff.”

e If Plaintiff has any grievance against this judgement, then Plaintiff can represent to The
Ombudsman Office, Block No. 3, Polytechnic Compound, Ambavadi, Ahmedabad in 30 days after

this judgement.
\

J\’“
Ae1%R ’\\:YV"‘//
(ol. %. €d) (W1, . wael) (A 202 .ax )
A weusil 2s-{lsa uoysil el
alss sRate Raw si:
iRl :—R.0€.4¢. Y9 (4. g0 .dl.euanaR.

l': /.,,’ %-'Vu‘('-}' \!.G:L.
t‘:‘: : E;;i,_‘a‘qr‘aga{




